1877-8.

Legislative Council.

METROPOLITAN POLICE ACT EXTENSION ACT.

(Schedule of Amendments to be proposed in Committee of the Whole by MR. MARKS.)

Omit the words "and be in operation in" in the 9th line. Section 1. Insert the words "or of the Act nineteenth Victoria Section 2.

number twenty-four" after the word "aforesaid" in the 11th line. ion 2. Omit all the words following the word "all" in the 12th Section 2. line to the end of the section and insert the words "police officers and (except in the City or Port of Sydney or the hamlets or suburbs thereof) all constables."

Insert the word "first" before the words "aforesaid shall" Section 3. in the 19th line and the word "be" after those words.

Section 3. Omit the words "the respective" in the 20th line and insert the words "of any" and in same line omit the words

"Districts of the Colony" and insert the word "District." Section 3. Insert the words "shall be read" at the end of the 21st line.

Omit the words "the Police Offices of the Police Districts" Section 3. in the 22nd line and insert the words "Police Office"

Section 3. Insert the words at the end "And this Act shall be read and construed as if its provisions were included in those Acts respectively."

Add the following new section to stand as Section 4:-

4. Any person who shall cast any filth or rubbish into any Rubbish not to be watercourse channel open sewer or canal or shall obstruct or divert cast into watercourses &c. under a penalty. from its channel any public sewer or watercourse within any city town or township shall be liable to a penalty not exceeding five pounds and shall pay the cost of removing such filth rubbish or obstruction or of restoring such watercourse or canal to its former condition Or the Justices before whom he shall be convicted may in their discretion commit the person so offending to gaol or a house of correction for any period not exceeding one week instead of inflicting any such penalty or costs.

1877-8.

Aegislative Council.

METROPOLITAN POLICE ACT EXTENSION ACT.

(Schedule of Amendments to be proposed in Committee of the Whole by Mr. Marks.)

Section 1. Omit the words in the 7th and 8th lines between "one" and "shall" and omit the words "and be in operation in"

Sections 2 and 3. Omit the whole and substitute the following section:—

2. The word "City" wherever used in the said Act shall be Police authority held to apply to every other part of the Colony—the words "police under Acts 17 Vic. office" shall mean and include "the nearest police office of a district"—No. 24 extended to And every "constable" when in charge of a police district may within such district exercise the authority of an "Inspector" in the execution of the said Act or of the Act nineteenth Victoria number twenty-four and this Act shall be read and construed as if its provisions were included in those Acts respectively.

